its designee) may lead to a conflict of interests of the Issuer and the holders of the notes including with
respect to certain determinations and judgments that the Issuer (or its designee) may make that may
influence the amount receivable under the notes. As a result, investors in the notes may receive less
interest than expected.

S-22

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows the actual capitalization and indebtedness of the Group as of June 30,
2023 and the capitalization and indebtedness of the Group as of June 30, 2023 as adjusted for the issuance
of the notes. The information in the following table is derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated
interim financial statements of the Group as of June 30, 2023, which are incorporated by reference into this
prospectus supplement. This table should be read together with such unaudited condensed consolidated
interim financial statements and the notes thereto our Current Report on Form 6-K filed with the SEC on
August 3, 2023. The accounting principles used to prepare this information comply with IFRS as issued by
the International Accounting Standards Board.

As of
June 30, 2023 As Adjusted
(in € millions) (in € millions)

Capitalization
Share capital(1) .....  36 36
Share premium .....  17,116 17,116
Other reserves .....  (1,668) (1,668)
Retained earnings .....  41,308 41,308

Shareholders’ equity (parent) (2) .....  56,793 56,793
Non-controlling interests .....  721 721
Total equity .....  57,513 57,513
Outstanding indebtedness ..... 

Debt securities designated at fair value through profit
or loss(3) .....  8,168 8,200
Debt securities in issue(3) .....  120,129 122,840
Subordinated liabilities designated at fair value through
profit or loss .....  93 93
Subordinated loans .....  15,761 15,761

Total indebtedness(4) .....  144,151 146,894
Total capitalization and indebtedness(5) .....  201,664 204,407

Group contingent liabilities and commitments .....  205,001 205,001
Cash and cash equivalents .....  115,217 117,960

(1) Ordinary shares (nominal value €0.01 per share; authorized 9,142,000,000; issued approximately 3,619,512,000). (i) On May 11,

2023, ING announced a share buyback programme under which it plans to repurchase ordinary shares for a maximum total amount
of €1.5 billion. The purpose of the share buyback programme is to reduce the share capital of ING. The total number of shares
repurchased under this programme as of September 1, 2023 is 101,407,911 ordinary shares at an average price of €12.96 for a total
consideration of €1,314,514,315. To date approximately 87.63% of the maximum total value of the share buyback programme has